



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

GREGORY A. HOLIFIELD and GH )  
BLUE HOLDINGS, LLC, )  
 )  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellants/Cross-Appellees, ) No. 407,2022  
 )  
v. ) Court Below: Court of Chancery  
 ) of the State of Delaware  
XRI INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LLC, )  
 ) C.A. No. 2021-0619-JTL  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellee/Cross-Appellant. )

**APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Robert N. Hochman  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
One South Dearborn  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 853-7000

Margaret Hope Allen  
Angela C. Zambrano  
Yolanda Cornejo Garcia  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
2021 McKinney Avenue, Floor 20  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 969-3000

Robin Wechkin  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
8426 316th Pl SE  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
(425) 439-1799

A. Thompson Bayliss (#4379)  
Eric A. Veres (#6728)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, Delaware 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-  
Below/Appellee/Cross-Appellant  
XRI Investment Holdings LLC*

Dated: March 9, 2023

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. XRI IS ENTITLED TO RECOVER DAMAGES RELATED TO THE TEXAS ACTION .....	4
A. The Source of XRI’s Claim.....	4
B. XRI Did Not Waive Its Claim.....	6
C. XRI’s Claim Is Not Foreclosed by Acquiescence .....	7
II. XRI IS ENTITLED TO RECOUP THE STILL- ACCUMULATING FEES IT HAS ADVANCED TO HOLIFIELD .....	10
A. Holifield Breached the Encumbrance Prohibition .....	10
B. Holifield’s Breaches Were at Least Grossly Negligent .....	11
1. XRI Did Not Waive Its Recoupment Claim .....	11
2. The Record Shows That Holifield Acted With Gross Negligence .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*CompoSecure, L.L.C. v. CardUX, LLC*,  
206 A.3d 807 (Del. 2018) .....2, 8, 9

*Gatz Props., LLC v. Auriga Cap. Corp.*,  
59 A.3d 1206 (Del. 2012) .....7

*Siga Techs, Inc. v. PharmAthene, Inc.*,  
132 A.3d 1108 (Del. 2015) .....7

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 54(b).....2, 6
